MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

2/22/18 TB

IFB No.	IFB 18-TA002609DC Bayshore Gardens Sidewalk CDBG Project	DATE POSTED	MC _x	CC	
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE	Deborah Carey-Reed 941/749-3074	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	Seven days after date Posted.		
DEPARTMENT	Bill O'Shea, REO Department Anthony Russo, PW Project Mgr.	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Theresa Webb, CPPO, CPPB, CPSM, C.P.M., Procurement Official		

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract to Tampa Bay Construction & Engineering, Inc., Tampa, Florida, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, for the construction of 5' sidewalks along four streets in the Bayshore Gardens Parkway neighborhood for a total bid of \$719,105.25 and 240 calendar days for contract completion.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

- This project will include all Options for the construction of 5' sidewalks in the Bayshore Gardens Parkway neighborhood along: Columbia Drive, Harvard Avenue, Darmouth Drive, and Roslyn Avenue. The sidewalks have been requested by the School Board to create a safe route to schools and to support the needs identified by the general public.
- On December 13, 2017, the County issued an Invitation for Bids (IFB) No. 18-TA002609DC for Bayshore Gardens Sidewalk CDBG Project. The IFB was advertised in the Bradenton Herald and the Tempo News legal ads; on the Manatee County and the DemandStar websites; and was provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manatee County Black Chamber of Commerce for release to their members. Three bid responses were received for consideration per the attached tabulation from the following:
 - 1. C-Squared Certified General Contractors, Inc., Sarasota FL
 - 2. Florida Safety Contractors, Inc., Thonotosassa FL
 - 3. Tampa Bay Construction & Engineering, Inc., Tampa FL
- Procurement Division, Redevelopment and Economic Opportunity Department, and the Public Works
 Department recommend award to the responsive and responsible bidder having the lowest total cost,
 \$719,105.25.
- Project is funded in part by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and thru the Sales Tax.

			CDBG: 1729012232534 \$350,000
ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	Department RecommendationTabulation	FUNDING SOURCE	Sales Tax: 850540002 \$151,000; 8505400029 \$117,000; 850-5400023 \$102,000
COST	\$719,105.25	FUNDS VERIFIED	Yes